

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,

Petitioner,

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AND THE
INTERFAITH ALLIANCE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

J. BRENT WALKER
K. HOLLYN HOLLMAN*
JAMES T. GIBSON
BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
200 Maryland Avenue NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 544-4226
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	6
I. Public School and University Forums for Student Speech Serve Important First Amendment Interests, Including Relig- ious Liberty for Students.....	6
A. The Federal Equal Access Act and <i>Widmar</i> Line of Equal Access Cases Rely on Separation Between Private Religious Groups and the Govern- ment.....	8
B. The Limited Public Forum Created by Hastings for Private Student Groups Does Not Empower It to Mandate Membership Requirements for CLS....	10
II. Direct Grants of Government Funding to Student Organizations Threaten Estab- lishment Clause Violations and Undercut Applicability of Equal Access	14
A. The Establishment Clause Prohibits Direct Funding of Religion	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. <i>Rosenberger</i> Does Not Require and the Establishment Clause Prohibits Direct Funding of Religious Organizations Engaged in Religious Activities.....	19
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	4, 9, 10
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	18
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	7, 12
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	17, 18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	15
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	15
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	17
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	11
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	17, 18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	4
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	18
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	15
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind, 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....17

Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist., 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....17

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV14

20 U.S.C. §§ 4071 *et seq.*.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Equal Access Act, Report of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary on S. 1059, Senate Report No. 98-357 (reprinted in U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)).....9

EDWIN S. GAUSTAD, *LIBERTY OF CONSCIENCE: ROGER WILLIAMS IN AMERICA* (1991).....15

JOAN W. HOWARTH, *Teaching Freedom: Exclusionary Rights to Student Groups*, 42 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 889 (2009).....12
